Held-to-maturity financial assets-net 34,345,085 Discounts and loans-net 1,434,558,167

Other financial assets-net 1,276 Other financial assets-net 1,276

Investments accounted for using the equity method-net 388,287,593 Other assets-net 18,353,308

Other assets-net 18,354,601

Subtotal 2,673,492,630 Subtotal 2,677,123,359

Allowance for impairment of off Balance Sheet Items Allowance for impairment of off Balance Sheet Items

Reserve for losses on guarantees (72,897) Reserve for losses on guarantees (72,897)

The letters of credit receivables (5,993) The letters of credit receivables (5,993)

Reserve for financing commitments - Reserve for financing commitments (116,847)

Total $2,673,413,740 Total $2,676,927,622

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars unless otherwise stated)

17

(C) The transition adjustments from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the classifications of financial
assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018 are as follow:

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Retained

earnings

Other

components of

equity

Items Carrying amounts Items Carrying amounts Difference Adjustment Adjustment

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

Held-for-trading $311,667,971 Measured at fair value through profit or loss $311,667,830 $(141) $(141) $-

317,088

Debt instruments measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income 317,087 (1) (212) 211

Subtotal 311,985,059

Available-for-sale financial assets-

net 11,491,530 Measured at fair value through profit or loss 11,491,765 235 (334,673) 334,908

14,721,496

Equity instruments measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income 16,452,595 1,731,099 40,446 1,690,653

122,267,643

Debt instruments measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income 122,267,643 - (18,126) 18,126

Subtotal 148,480,669

Held-to-maturity financial assets-net 9,843,981 Measured at fair value through profit or loss 9,642,970 (201,011) (201,011) -

14,036,543

Debt instruments measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income 14,968,529 931,986 (3,295) 935,281

10,464,561

Debt instrument investment measured at

amortized cost 10,463,454 (1,107) (1,107) -

Subtotal 34,345,085

Investments in debt securities with

no active market-net
162,817 Measured at fair value through profit or loss 172,806 9,989 9,989 -

22,522,413

Debt instruments measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income 23,545,739 1,023,326 (2,724) 1,026,050

365,602,363

Debt instrument investment measured at

amortized cost 365,589,753 (12,610) (12,610) -

Subtotal 388,287,593

Cash and cash equivalents 47,851,927 Cash and cash equivalents 47,849,426 (2,501) (2,501) -

Due from the Central Bank and call

loans to banks 125,163,780

Due from the Central Bank and call loans to

banks 125,154,825 (8,955) (8,955) -

Securities purchased under

agreements to resell 87,483,656

Securities purchased under agreements to

resell 87,477,381 (6,275) (6,275) -

Receivables-net 76,980,817 Receivables-net 77,148,805 167,988 167,988 -

Discounts and loans-net 1,434,558,167 Discounts and loans-net 1,434,558,167 - - -

Other financial assets-net 1,276 Other financial assets-net 1,276 - - -

Other assets-net 18,354,601 Other assets-net 18,353,308 (1,293) (1,293) -

Total financial assets 2,673,492,630 Total financial assets 2,677,123,359 3,630,729 (374,500) 4,005,229

Allowance for impairment of off

Balance Sheet Items

Allowance for impairment of off Balance

Sheet Items

Reserve for losses on guarantees (72,897) Reserve for losses on guarantees (72,897) - - -

the letters of credit receivables (5,993) the letters of credit receivables (5,993) - - -

Reserve for financing commitments - Reserve for financing commitments (116,847) (116,847) (116,847) -

Total financial liabilities (78,890) Total financial liabilities (195,737) (116,847) (116,847) -

Total $2,673,413,740 Total $2,676,927,622 $3,513,882 $(491,347) $4,005,229

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars unless otherwise stated)

18

In addition to the effects of changes on financial assets and liabilities in the above
table due to the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018, the effects of
changes in deferred tax assets, deferred tax liabilities and income taxes are
represented by the increase of deferred tax assets by $4,694 thousand, the increase of
deferred tax liabilities by $319,634 thousand, the decrease of retained earnings by
$1,268 thousand and the decrease of other equity by $313,672 thousand.

[…]

impairment of debt instruments is evaluated by applying expected credit risk model
in accordance with IFRS 9. If the credit risk of the financial assets doesn’t increase
significantly after the initial recognition, the allowance for losses will be measured
at 12-month expected credit losses. If the credit risk of the financial assets increases
significantly after the initial recognition and is not low credit risk, the allowance for
losses will be measured at credit losses during remaining term to maturity. For
receivables and contractual assets arose from the transactions in the scope of IFRS
15, credit losses are evaluated by simplified method. The aforementioned rule of
impairment assessment is different from incurred losses model applied currently.

(E) A reconciliation of the allowance for impairment balance recognized by incurred loss
model in IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” to the
allowance for impairment balance under the expected credit loss model in IFRS 9
“Financial Instruments” as at 1 January 2018 are as follows:

Accounting item and measurement type

Allowance for

impairment

balance under

IAS 39 reclassification remeasurement

Allowance for

impairment

balance under

IFRS 9

Receivables $2,431,464 $- $(167,805) $2,263,659

Due from the Central Bank and call loans to banks - - 8,955 8,955

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss(IAS39)

Classfied as financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (IFRS 9) - - 37 37

Available-for sale financial instruments (IAS 39)

Classified as financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (IFRS 9) 146,379 (146,379) 18,126 18,126

Investments in debt securities with no active market (IAS 39)

Classified as financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (IFRS 9) - - 2,724 2,724

Classified as investments in debt instrument measured at

amortized cost (IFRS 9) - - 13,745 13,745

Held-to-maturity financial assets (IAS 39)

Classified as financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (IFRS 9) - - 3,295 3,295

Classified as financial assets measured at amortized cost

(IFRS 9) - - 1,107 1,107

Financing commitments - - 116,847 116,847

Others (Note 1) 13 - 10,069 10,082

Total $2,577,856 $(146,379) $7,100 $2,438,577

Note1: Others contained cash and cash equivalents, securities purchased under agreement to resell, other financial assets and other assets.

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars unless otherwise stated)

22

Notes: As the Group compares the allowance for doubtful accounts provided in the
classification assessment of credit assets with the allowance for losses
calculated under the expected credit loss model in IFRS 9 and sets aside the
higher one as required by local competent authorities, there is no impact on the